IC61C1024
IC61C1024L
Integrated  Circuit  Solution Inc. 1
AHSR008-0B 10/18/2001
Document  Title
128K x 8 High-Speed SRAM
Revision  History
Revision  No History Draft  Date Remark

Symbol Parameter Test Conditions Min. Max. Unit
VOH Output HIGH Voltage VCC = Min., IOH = –4.0 mA 2.4 — V
VOL Output LOW Voltage VCC = Min., IOL = 8.0 mA — 0.4 V
VIH Input HIGH Voltage 2.2 VCC + 0.5 V
VIL Input LOW Voltage(1) –0.3 0.8 V
ILI Input Leakage GND ≤ VIN ≤ VCC Com. –2 2 µA
Ind. –5 5
ILO Output Leakage GND ≤ VOUT ≤ VCC Com. –2 2 µA
Outputs Disabled Ind. –5 5
Note:
1. VIL = –3.0V for pulse width less than 10 ns.
IC61C1024
IC61C1024L
Integrated  Circuit  Solution Inc. 5
AHSR008-0B 10/18/2001
IC61C1024 POWER SUPPLY CHARACTERISTICS(1) (Over Operating Range)
-12 ns               -15 ns          -20 ns -25 ns
Symbol Parameter Test Conditions Min. Max. Min. Max. Min. Max. Min. Max. Unit
ICC1 Vcc Operating VCC = VCC MAX., CE = VIL Com. — 85 — 85 — 85 — 85 mA
Supply Current IOUT = 0 mA, f = 0 Ind. — 110 — 110 — 110 — 110
ICC2 Vcc Dynamic Operating VCC = VCC MAX., CE = VIL Com. — 170 — 160 — 150 — 140 mA
Supply Current IOUT = 0 mA, f = fMAX Ind. — 180 — 170 — 160 — 150
ISB1 TTL Standby Current VCC = VCC MAX., Com. — 40 — 40 — 40 — 40 mA
(TTL Inputs) VIN = VIH or VIL Ind. — 60 — 60 — 60 — 60
CE1 ≥ VIH, f = 0 or
CE2 ≤ VIL, f = 0
ISB2 CMOS Standby VCC = VCC MAX., Com. — 30 — 30 — 30 — 30 mA
Current (CMOS Inputs) CE1 ≥ VCC – 0.2V, Ind. — 40 — 40 — 40 — 40
CE2 ≤ 0.2V
VIN > VCC – 0.2V, or
VIN ≤ 0.2V,  f = 0
Note:
1. At f = fMAX, address and data inputs are cycling at the maximum frequency, f = 0 means no input lines change.
IC61C1024L POWER SUPPLY CHARACTERISTICS(1) (Over Operating Range)
-15 ns       -20 ns -25 ns
Symbol Parameter Test Conditions Min. Max. Min. Max. Min. Max. Unit
ICC1 Vcc Operating VCC = VCC MAX., CE = VIL Com. — 85 — 85 — 85 mA
Supply Current IOUT = 0 mA, f = 0 Ind. — 110 — 110 — 110

t HD
t SA t HZWE
ADDRESS
CE
WE
DOUT
DIN
OE
DATAIN VALID
t LZWE
t SD
IC61C1024 STANDARD VERSION
ORDERING INFORMATION
Commercial Range: 0°C to +70°C
Speed (ns) Order Part No. Package
12 IC61C1024-12J 300mil SOJ
12 IC61C1024-12K 400mil SOJ
12 IC61C1024-12H 8*13.4mm TSOP-1
12 IC61C1024-12T 8*20mm TSOP-1
15 IC61C1024-15J 300mil SOJ
15 IC61C1024-15K 400mil SOJ
15 IC61C1024-15H 8*13.4mm TSOP-1
15 IC61C1024-15T 8*20mm TSOP-1
20 IC61C1024-20J 300mil SOJ
20 IC61C1024-20K 400mil SOJ
20 IC61C1024-20H 88*13.4mm TSOP-1
20 IC61C1024-20T 8*20mm TSOP-1
25 IC61C1024-25J 300mil SOJ
25 IC61C1024-25K 400mil SOJ
25 IC61C1024-25H 8*13.4mm TSOP-1
25 IC61C1024-25T 8*20mm TSOP-1
IC61C1024 STANDARD VERSION
ORDERING INFORMATION
Industrial Range: –40°C to +85°C
Speed (ns) Order Part No. Package
12 IC61C1024-12JI 300mil SOJ
12 IC61C1024-12KI 400mil SOJ
12 IC61C1024-12HI 8*13.4mm TSOP-1
12 IC61C1024-12TI 8*20mm TSOP-1
15 IC61C1024-15JI 300mil SOJ
15 IC61C1024-15KI 400mil SOJ
15 IC61C1024-15HI 8*13.4mm TSOP-1
15 IC61C1024-15TI 8*20mm TSOP-1
20 IC61C1024-20JI 300mil SOJ
20 IC61C1024-20KI 400mil SOJ
20 IC61C1024-20HI 8*13.4mm TSOP-1
20 IC61C1024-20TI 8*20mm TSOP-1
25 IC61C1024-25JI 300mil SOJ
25 IC61C1024-25KI 400mil SOJ
25 IC61C1024-25HI 8*13.4mm TSOP-1
25 IC61C1024-25TI 8*20mm TSOP-1
IC61C1024
IC61C1024L
Integrated  Circuit  Solution Inc. 11
AHSR008-0B 10/18/2001
IC61C1024L LOW POWER VERSION
ORDERING INFORMATION
Commercial Range: 0°C to +70°C
Speed (ns) Order Part No. Package
15 IC61C1024L-15J 300mil SOJ
IC61C1024L-15K 400mil SOJ
IC61C1024L-15H 8*13.4mm TSOP-1
IC61C1024L-15T 8*20mm TSOP-1
20 IC61C1024L-20J 300mil SOJ
IC61C1024L-20K 400mil SOJ
IC61C1024L-20H 8*13.4mm TSOP-1
IC61C1024L-20T 8*20mm TSOP-1
25 IC61C1024L-25J 300mil SOJ
IC61C1024L-25K 400mil SOJ
IC61C1024L-25H 8*13.4mm TSOP-1
IC61C1024L-25T 8*20mm TSOP-1
IC61C1024L LOW POWER VERSION
ORDERING INFORMATION
Industrial Range: –40°C to +85°C
Speed (ns) Order Part No. Package
15 IC61C1024L-15JI 300mil SOJ
IC61C1024L-15KI 400mil SOJ
IC61C1024L-12HI 8*13.4mm TSOP-1
IC61C1024L-15TI 8*20mm TSOP-1
20 IC61C1024L-20JI 300mil SOJ
IC61C1024L-20KI 400mil SOJ
IC61C1024L-12HI 8*13.4mm TSOP-1
IC61C1024L-20TI 8*20mm TSOP-1
25 IC61C1024L-25JI 300mil SOJ
IC61C1024L-25KI 400mil SOJ
IC61C1024L-12HI 8*13.4mm TSOP-1
IC61C1024L-25TI 8*20mm TSOP-1
Integrated Circuit Solution Inc.
HEADQUARTER:
NO.2, TECHNOLOGY RD. V, SCIENCE-BASED INDUSTRIAL PARK,
HSIN-CHU, TAIWAN, R.O.C.